Public Document Pack

Cheshire E@

CouncilZ

Licensing Act Sub-Committee

Agenda

Date: Monday, 11th February, 2013
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: Meeting Room A, Macclesfield Library, Jordangate,

Macclesfield, Cheshire SK10 1EE

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press.
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report.

PART 1 - MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT
1. Appointment of Chairman
To appoint a Chairman for the meeting.
2. Declarations of Interest
To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable
pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda and for Members to

declare if they have pre-determined any item on the agenda.

3. Notice of Temporary Event: Aldeli, London Road, Alderley Edge SK9 7QB
(Pages 5 - 24)

To consider a temporary event notice which has been served in respect of Aldeli,
London Road, Alderley Edge and the objection notice which has been received in
respect of this temporary event notice.

THERE ARE NO PART 2 ITEMS

For requests for further information

Contact: Julie Zientek

Tel: 01270 686466

E-Mail: julie.zientek@cheshireeast.gov.uk



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 Agenda Annex

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL
PROCEDURE FOR HEARINGS - LICENSING ACT 2003

The Licensing Committee

The full Licensing Committee consists of fifteen elected Members of the Council. From this
full Committee will be drawn sub-committees of three members to deal with licensing
functions under the Licensing Act 2003. The Chairman and Vice Chairman of the
Licensing Committee shall have the discretion to refer a matter up to a hearing of the full
Licensing Committee.

Officers at Hearings

e The Committee Officer introduces all parties and records the proceedings

e The Legal Adviser provides independent advice to the Members on legal matters and
procedure.
[...]
CIL
LICENSING ACT SUB-COMMITTEE

Date of meeting: 11 February 2013
Report of: Peter Simester, Licensing Administration Officer
Title: Notice of Temporary Event

Aldeli, London Road, Alderley Edge, SK9 7QB

1.0 Report Summary

1.1
The report provides details of a temporary event notice which has been given in
respect of Aldeli, London Road, Alderley Edge, SK9 7QB. The notice confirms
provision of the following licensable activities (i) the sale by retail of alcohol (for
consumption on the premises), (ii) the provision of regulated entertainment, and
(iii) the provision of late night refreshment.

1.2
The Environmental Health Service has submitted an objection notice in relation
to this temporary event notice.

2.0 Recommendations

2.1 The Licensing Act Sub-Committee is requested to:

2.1.1 consider the temporary event notice served in relation to Saturday 9" March
2013 (starting at 19:30 on Saturday and finishing at 02:00 on Sunday 10"
March 2013) and the objection notice received in respect of this temporary
event notice; and

2.1.2 determine whether, having regard to the objection notice, to give a counter
notice under section 105 of the Licensing Act 2003.

2.1.3 determine whether conditions on the current premises licence should be
included on the temporary event notice.

3.0 Reasons for Recommendations

3.1 The Licensing Act Sub-Committee has the delegated authority to consider this
temporary event notice.

4.0 Wards Affected
4.1 Alderley Edge

5.0 Local Ward Member



5.1

6.0

6.1

7.0

7.1

8.0

8.1

8.2

8.3

9.0

9.1

10.0

Page 6

Clir Frank Keegan

Policy Implications

The Council has adopted a Statement of Licensing Policy under the 2003 Act
relating to its functions as a Licensing Authority under the Act.

Financial Implications (Authorised by the Director of Finance & Business
Services)

None.
Legal Implications (Authorised by the Borough Solicitor)

Section 104 of the Licensing Act 2003 provides that where a ‘relevant person’
(i.e. the Chief Officer of Police or the Environmental Health Service) are
satisfied that allowing a premises to be used in accordance with a temporary
event notice would undermine a licensing objective, that ‘relevant person’ is
required to give a notice (“an objection notice”) stating the reasons for being so
satisfied.

Where a licensing authority receives an objection notice it is required, by
section 105(2) of the Licensing Act 2003 to:

a) hold a hearing to consider the objection notice, unless the premises user, the
relevant person who gave the notice and the licensing authority agree that a
hearing is unnecessary; and

b) having regard to the objection notice, give the premises user a counter notice
if it considers it appropriate for the promotion of a licensing objective to do so.

In circumstances where an objection notice has been given (and not withdrawn)
and the licensing authority has determined not to give a counter notice under
section 105, the authority may impose one or more conditions on the standard
temporary event notice if (a) the authority considers it appropriate for the
promotion of the licensing objectives to do so; (b) if the conditions are already
imposed on the premises licence that has effect in respect of the premises; and
(c) the conditions would not be inconsistent with the carrying out of the
licensable activities under the temporary event notice.

Risk Management

The Licensing Sub-Committee will hear representations made on behalf of both
the premises user and the relevant authority that has submitted the objection
notice and will make a decision on the basis of the evidence presented to it.
The Licensing Act 2003 provides a right of appeal to the Magistrates’ Court
against the decision of the Local Authority.

Background and Options



Page 7

10.1 The premise which is subject of the temporary event notice is a licensed
premises number PREM793 and known as Aldeli, Tower Buildings, Wilmslow
Road, Alderley Edge, Cheshire, SK9 7QB and is attached to this re
[...]

Tower Buildings
London Road
Alderley Edge
Cheshire

SKg 70B

Tel No: 01625 587509 . |

S I

Registered number of holder, for example company number, charity number (where applicable):

Not knhown

Name, address and telephone number of designated Premises Supervisor where the Premises
Licence authorises for the supply of alcohol:

Personal Licence number and issuing authority of Personal Licence held by designated Premises
Supervisor where the Premises Licence authorises for the supply of alcohol:

Personal Licence Number: PERS1515

[ssuing Authority: Cheshire East

Signed by Mrs N Cadman on behalf of
Cheshire East Borough Council

Issued on 12" July 2012




Page 17

Annex 1 - Mandatory Conditions
1. No supply of alcohol may be made under this Premises Licence —
(a) at a time when there is no designated premises supervisor in respect of the Premises

Licence, or
(a) at a time when the designated premises supervisor does not hold a Personal Licence

or his Personal Licence is suspended.

2. Every supply of alcohol under this Premises Licence must be made or authorised by a person
who holds a Perscnal Licence.

LICENSING ACT 2003 (MANDATORY LICENSING CONDITIONS) ORDER 2010
MANDATORY CONDITIONS

Condition 1

(1)  The responsible person shall take all reasonable steps to ensure that staff on relevant
premises do not carry out, arrange or participate in any irresponsible promotions in relation to
the premises. '

(2) In this paragraph, an irresponsible promotion means any one or more of the following
activities, or substantially similar activities, carried on for the purpose of encouraging the sale
or supply of alcohol for consumption on the premises in a manner which carries a significant
risk of leading or contributing to crime and disorder, prejudice to public safety, public nuisance,
or harm to children—

(a} games or other activities which require or encourage, or are designed to require or
encourage, individuals to—

()  drink a quantity of alcohol within a time l
[...]
years of age (or such older age as may be specified in the policy) to produce on request,
hefore being served alcohol, identification bearing their photograph, date of birth and a

holographic mark.
Condition 5
The responsible person shall ensure that—

(a) where any of the following alcoholic drinks is sold or supplied for consumption on the
premises (other than alcoholic drinks sold or supplied having been made up in advance ready
for sale or supply in a securely closed container) it is available to customers in the following

measures—
() beer or cider: ¥z pint;

(i) gin, rum, vodka or whisky: 25 ml or 35 ml; and
(i)  still wine in a glass: 125 ml; and

(b) customers are made aware of the availability of these measures.
Annex 2 - Conditions consistent with the Operating Schedule

Prevention of Crime and Disorder

1. There shall be digital CCTV installed, where the recorded images are kept for 28 days and can
be kept for Police use.

2. There shall be permanent exterior lighting.

3. Excess stock shall be locked away.

Public Safety

4. Fire exits and extinguishers shall be maintained.
5. Anti bandit windows shall be installed throughout.

6. Emergency lighting and fire alarms shall be installed.




Page 19

Prevention of Public Nuisance

7. Sound levels at the premises shall be carefully monitored to prevent noise being heard outside.
8. There shall be plenty of car parking available.

9. The bins shall not be emptied between 23:00 and 07:00 hours.

Protection of Children from Harm

10. Challenge 25 shall be adopted to safeguard children from underage sales.

11. There shall be due diligence to stop under age sales and refusal book shall be used.

Annex 3 - Conditions attached after a hearing by the Licensing Authority

1. Sound levels shall be monitored at the boundary of the nearest neighbouring property from 9pm each
evening so that music being played is such that it cannot be heard above the general street noise beyond

that boundary
2. The outside seating s
[...]
ion event- due to the nature of its construction and design. Being and all glass
walled structure and single glazed with door opening from the venue room to outside.

In addition to this there is a strong potential for noise from people and vehicles leaving
this event.

The applicant is well aware as to the noise sensitive nature of the area having been
advised by this department of noise complaints from various uses and also in the
premises licence application process where we provided much input and awareness. It
is noted that Mr Higham volunteered his current opening times fo take this into account
the sensitive nature of this area this is also reflected in the outside areas curfew.




Page 24

This in turn is reflected in the premises planning permission where a joined up
approach was taken to have the licence and planning synchronised to 23.00hrs being
the latest permitted on a Saturday night.

Thus this request falls outside the permitted planning permission time frame , which
again was set to try and prevent disturbance from this use at neighbouring homes.

Following discussion with Mr Higham we understand that it is his plan to withdraw this
TENs appilication rather than have it refused but due to the time frames involved this
has not happened within the time frame for our objections thus rather than loose our
opportunity we have had to make this formal representation.

Consequently Environmental Health must regretfuily object to the granting of the
Temporary Event Notice under the licensing objective of the prevention of public
nuisance.

Signed....... Hamish Roscoe senior enforcement Officer Cheshire east Council Environmental
health Dept.......ccccooovviie e
date....... 1.2 13 e




	Agenda
	PART 1 Œ MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT
	3 Notice of Temporary Event: Aldeli, London Road, Alderley Edge SK9 7QB
	Appendix 1 - TEN
	Appendix 2 - Premises licence
	Appendix 3 - EH objection




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Act Sub-Committee 
held on Monday, 11th February, 2013 at Meeting Room A, Macclesfield 

Library, Jordangate, Macclesfield, Cheshire SK10 1EE 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor P Whiteley (Chairman)  
 
Councillors C Andrew, A Harewood and P Whiteley 

 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE  
 
Nikki Cadman Licensing Officer    
Fiona Crane Lawyer  
Annabel Kyle Technical Officer, Environmental Health   
Hamish Ruscoe Senior Enforcement Officer, Environmental Health    
  

 
28 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN  

 
RESOLVED 
 
That Councillor Paul Whiteley be appointed Chairman for the meeting.   
 

29 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
In the interests of openness and transparency, Councillor Whiteley declared that 
he knew and was known by the applicant’s father having, in the past, purchased 
two vehicles from a business operated by him.           
 

30 NOTICE OF TEMPORARY EVENT: ALDELI, LONDON ROAD, 
ALDERLEY EDGE SK9 7QB  
 
The Sub-Committee considered a Temporary Event Notice submitted by Aldeli, 
London Road, Knutsford to which an objection had been lodged by 
Environmental Health on the grounds of the prevention of public nuisance.   
 
The following attended the hearing and made representations in respect of the 
notice:  
 

• The applicant, together with the applicant’s father    
 

• Representatives from Cheshire East Council Environmental Health 
Service       

 
After a full hearing of the notice and in accordance with the rules of procedure, 
the Chairman of the Sub-Committee reported that, after taking account of :-  
 
 



o The Secretary of State’s Guidance under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 
2003 

o Cheshire East Borough Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 
o The four licensing objectives (namely the prevention of crime and disorder, 

public safety, the prevention of public nuisance and the protection of children 
from harm)  

o All the evidence, including the oral representations made at the meeting and 
the written representations of the interested parties  

 
the following course of action had been agreed : -  
 
RESOLVED                
 
That a counter notice be issued in accordance with Section 105 of the Licensing 
Act 2003 against the Temporary Event Notice dated 9 March 2013 submitted by 
Aldeli, London Road, Alderley Edge.            
    
 
 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 10.05 am and concluded at 11.20 am 

 
 
 
 
 

Councillor P Whiteley  
Chairman  

 


